not be relied upon as being indicative of our future or actual results of operations had the reorganization and offering transactions described in Note 1 to the
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the other transactions described above occurred on
the dates assumed. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statement of operations also does not project our results of operations for any future period
or date.

77

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Historical
Consolidated
Statement of
Operations

Reorganization
and Other

Adjustments (1)
Pro

Forma

Offering
Adjustments

(2)

Pro
Forma

As
Adjusted

for the
Offering

Adjustments
for Non-

Controlling
interests (3 )

The Carlyle
Group L. P.

Consolidated
Pro Forma

   ( Dollars in millions )
Revenues
Fund management fees   $ 714.1   $ 714.1   $ 714.1   $ 714.1
Performance fees

Realized   688.7   688.7   688.7   688.7
Unrealized   88.0   88.0   88.0   88.0

Total performance fees   776.7   776.7   776.7   776.7
Investment income

Realized   11.4   $ (0.7)(a)   10.7   10.7   10.7
Unrealized   27.3   (11.2)(a)   16.1   16.1   16.1

Total investment income   38.7   (11.9)   26.8   26.8   26.8
Interest and other income   9.9   (0.1)(a)   9.8   9.8   9.8
Interest and other income of Consolidated Funds   678.4   678.4   678.4   678.4

Total revenues   2,217.8   (12.0)   2,205.8   2,205.8   2,205.8
Expenses
Compensation and benefits

Base compensation   433.0   67.0(b)   500.0   500.0   500.0
Equity-based compensation   147.4   147.4   $ 11.5(a)   158.9   158.9
Performance fee related

Realized   188.3   89.2(b)   277.5   277.5   277.5
Unrealized   (1.4)   63.9(b)   62.5   62.5   62.5

Total compensation and benefits   767.3   220.1   987.4   11.5   998.9   998.9
General, administrative and other expenses   268.1   268.1   268.1   268.1
Interest   20.6   (2.2)(c)   18.4   (5.0)(b)   13.4   13.4
Interest and other expenses of Consolidated Funds   568.1   568.1   568.1   568.1
Other non-operating expenses   6.9   1.0(b)   10.4   10.4   10.4

   2.5(c)

Total expenses   1,631.0   221.4   1,852.4   6.5   1,858.9   1,858.9
Other income
Net investment gains of Consolidated Funds   1,707.6   (0.5)(a)   1,707.1   1,707.1   1,707.1

Income before provision for income taxes   2,294.4   (233.9)   2,060.5   (6.5)   2,054.0   2,054.0
Provision for income taxes   27.8   1.4(d)   29.2   29.2   29.2

Income from continuing operations before
nonrecurring charges directly attributable to the
transaction   2,266.6   (235.3)   2,031.3   (6.5)   2,024.8   2,024.8

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests in
consolidated entities   1,708.2   31.4(f)   1,739.6   1,739.6   1,739.6

Net income attributable to Carlyle Holdings   558.4   (266.7)   291.7   (6.5)   285.2   285.2
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests in

Carlyle Holdings   —   —   —   —   —   $ 251.7(a)   251.7

Net income attributable to Carlyle Holdings   $ 558.4   $ (266.7)(f)  $ 291.7   $ (6.5)  $ 285.2

Net income attributable to The Carlyle Group L.P.   $ (251.7)(a)  $ 33.5

Net income per common unit
Basic   $ 0.91(4a)

Diluted   $ 0.85(4a)

Weighted average common units outstanding
Basic   36,679,942(4a)

Diluted   39,441,683(4a)

78

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

1. Reorganization and Other Adjustments

[…]

Pro forma income before provision for income taxes   $ 2,054.0
Adjustments:

Equity-based compensation issued in conjunction with the offering   157.0
Acquisition related charges and amortization of intangibles   88.1
Other non-operating expenses   10.4
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests in consolidated entities   (1,739.6)
Provision for income taxes attributable to non-controlling interests in consolidated

entities   (9.7)
Severance and lease terminations   5.0
Other adjustments   (4.8)

Pro forma Economic Net Income   $ 560.4

Net performance fees(1)   409.5
Investment income(1)   29.5

Pro forma Fee Related Earnings   $ 121.4

Realized performance fees, net of related compensation(1)   381.3
Investment income (realized)(1)   9.4

Pro Forma Distributable Earnings   $ 512.1

88

Table of Contents

(1) – See reconciliation to most directly comparable pro forma U.S. GAAP measure below:

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
   Carlyle Pro
   Forma   Total Carlyle
   Consoldiated   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   U.S . GAAP   (2)   Non-GAAP
   (Dollars in millions)
Performance fees

Realized   $ 688.7   $ (33.5)  $ 655.2
Unrealized   88.0   (15.1)   72.9

Total performance fees   776.7   (48.6)   728.1
Performance fee related compensation expense

Realized   277.5   (3.6)   273.9
Unrealized   62.5   (17.8)   44.7

Total performance fee related compensation expense   340.0   (21.4)   318.6
Net performance fees

Realized   411.2   (29.9)   381.3
Unrealized   25.5   2.7   28.2

Total net performance fees   $ 436.7   $ (27.2)  $ 409.5

Investment income
Realized   $ 10.7   $ (1.3)  $ 9.4
Unrealized   16.1   4.0   20.1

Total investment income   $ 26.8   $ 2.7   $ 29.5

(2) – Adjustments to performance fees and investment income relate to amounts earned from the Consolidated Funds, which were eliminated in the U.S. GAAP

consolidation but were included in the Non-GAAP results, and amounts attributable to non-controlling interests in consolidated entities, which were
excluded from the Non-GAAP results. Adjustments are also included in these financial statement captions to reflect Carlyle’s 55% economic interest in
Claren Road and ESG and Carlyle’s 60% interest in AlpInvest in the Non-GAAP results.

89

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations